Section 2. Subsection 6 of section 172—18 of the statutes, is repealed.

SECTION 3. All but fifteen thousand dollars of the balance of the appropriation heretofore provided in subsection 2 of section 172—18 which remains unexpended on June 30, 1915, shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. Approved August 17, 1915.

No. 845, A.]

[Published August 20, 1915.

## CHAPTER 560.

AN ACT to amend subsections 1, 2 and 3 of section 172—64 and sections 392m, 392m and 392y and to repeal subsections 4 and 5 of section 172—64 and section 392x of the statutes, relating to the Wisconsin mining school and making appropriations for the said school.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections 1, 2 and 3 of section 172—64 and sections 392m, 392w and 392y of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 172—64.) 1. There is annually appropriated beginning July 1, 1915, 1915, eleven thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the Wisconsin mining school board for the operation of the Wisconsin mining school.

- 2. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, 1916, five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1916, if the hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the Wisconsin mining school board for property repairs and maintenance at the Wisconsin mining school.
- 3. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, 1915, five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1916, five hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the Wisconsin mining school board for furniture and furnishings and other permanent improvements at the Wisconsin mining school.

Section 392m. A school shall be established in the city of Platteville, to be called the Wisconsin mining • • • school, for the purpose and under the regulations contained in • • • sections 392n to 392y, inclusive.

Section 392w. The county board of any county is hereby authorized to appropriate money for the equipment and maintenance of the Wisconsin mining \* \* school. The county boards of two or more counties may appropriate money for the equipment and maintenance of said school. When two or more counties unite in equipping and maintaining said school, the Wisconsin mining \* \* \* school board shall apportion the amount to be raised by taxation among the counties in proportion to the assessed valuation of each county as last fixed by the state board of assessment, and shall report to the county clerk of each county the apportionment so made, on or before the first Monday of November in each year. The amount so apportioned to each county shall be levied in the county tax for the ensuing year for the support of such school. Any such appropriation may be made by any such county at any regular annual meeting of the county board after the passage and publication of this act, which appropriation shall be available on and after the thirtieth day of June, 1911, and annually thereafter as provided in this section.

Section 392y. Any city wherein a mining • • school is located may appropriate annually for equipping and maintaining said school or may appropriate annually for the purpose of reimbursing any county or counties which have appropriated money for the equipment and maintenance of such school a sum not exceeding three thousand dollars in any one year. In case no county board shall appropriate any money as provided in section 392w, then any city within which is located a mining • school may appropriate annually not to exceed three thousand dollars for the equipment and maintenance of said school. • •

Section 2. Subsections 4 and 5 of section 172—64 and section 392x of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. Approved August 17, 1915.

No. 846, A.]

[Published August 20, 1915.

## CHAPTER 561.

AN ACT to amend subsection 9 of section 1492b of the statutes, relating to the slaughtering of diseased animals.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 9 of section 1492b of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1492b) 9. If any such appraised